Decision No. 92367

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Meitter of the Application of the )

EOTARD TERVINAL, )
a corporation, %o refund by remewal cer-) Application No. 16471
tain outstanding promissory notes. )

MaCutchen, Olney, Mamnon and Creene, and
Carl I. Theat, ILor applicant.

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION

Tn the ebove entitled metter the Railroad Commission

is asked to meke its order authorizing Howard Terminal, & corporation,
to izsue 1ts ninety day promissory notes in the aggregate principal
zmouat of $80,000.00 and to refund or renew such notes from time to
time for o period of five years.

- - The application shows thet Eowerd Terminal iz a cor-
poration organized under the laws of the State of Celifornie sud en-
gaged, emong other things, in the warehouse and vharfinger business
as a public utility in the City of Oeklend. The compeny has reportéd
o the Commission that during 1929 its operating revenues, that is,
1ts utility revenues, esgeregated $169,245.75, and its nonopereting
sevenues 5308,686.12, & total of §477,531.87.  After peying oper-
ating expenées, providing for depreciatioﬁ and meking income deduc~
tions, it reported net income for the year of $85,291.68. According
0 Zxhidit TBT attached 0 the petition, the company during the last
Tive years has peid dividends on 1%s $250,000.00 of stock outstanding

g




at the rate of ten percent per annume.

The company reports 1ts assets end liabilities, as of February
28, 1230, as follows:=-

Tixed capitel:

P’.«'?Opel“ty - - . - - L ] L] - - - - - 3181,001056

Suildings and construction . . . 41, 540.55 -

EQUIPment - ¢ s o e o o c 0 o o 1%8,342.99 § 861,885.10
Investments~Howerd Terminel Raillwey . . . _ 50,000.00
Current assets:

C&Sb----.-.--..--- 3,723,65’

Accounts recelvadle . . . . . . A 59,538.67

Materials and supplies . . . . . 795.95 64,058.25
Drepayments o o . o o 0 e o s 0 . s e . _5.741.91

"

'TOtAL BSGETSeaneaneanaanaran. § 981,685.26

LIALABILITIZES

capital stOCR - L4 - - - - - - [ J - -» - - - - - -» - - ":’; 250, Ooo -oo
Current liadilities:
Notes payeble =« o v ¢ =« ¢ o o @ $ 91,500.00
Accounts payeble « . . . . . . . 18,404.40
Yatured interest . . . . . . . . 248.83  110,153.23
Aceruels . ‘ 4,199.75
Reserve Tor depreciation . . 2388,100.25
ther reserves 9,716.20
Miscellaneous liabilities . «» . « . . . 37L..82
Corporate surplusd « « « « o & 319,144,011

Totel 1iabilitieS.cecsceeee. 5 981,685.26

It appears that during the month of March the compan#'paid
$11,500.00 of its outstanding notes, reducing its mote indebtedness

to $80,000.00. This totel, it appears, consists of the following =

notes:-

PAYA o DATYH UL LNL e £lQOUNT
Central Netional Bank of Oslklend Jan.27,.Ll950 Apr.<8,l930 6% $lg,000.
Centrel Netional Bank of Qaklend ich.24,1930 June22,1930 6% 5,000.
Central Netional Bank of Oaxlend Jan.27,19%0 Apr.27,1930 6% 3,500.
Central Savings Benk of Qakland Mch.21,1930 Junel9,l1930 6% S53,500.

Total--.----.-.-a 5‘8020000




The epplication shows that thé indebtedness represented by
the 313,000.00 mote was incurred, origlnelly, during 1928, %o provide
1n part the cost of the company's werehouse No. 6, the total cost of
which was - $56,202.09. The {ndebtedness fepreéented vy the $5,000.00
note was incurred in 1928 to pay in part for its warehouses Nos. l,2
and 5-B, which cost in the aggregetve $63,293.04. The $3,500.00 note
»epresents money vorrowed im 1929 to provide pert of the $44%875.50
ssed in constructing its warehouse No. 7, while the §$53,500.00 indebt-
edness goes back to 1925, when the company issued 1ts note to finance
in paxrt the cost of property end equipment as follows:-
| 516,1861.02

4 1,814.89

Piler No. 1 addition . . .
. 5.481.26

0ffice building,werenouse No
Mire tying machines . . . .

Warehous& }TO - : 5"'-"\- s o o @ o 42‘, 89 6 - 06
Tractors and treilers . . . 2,295.29
Murniture and fixtures . . . . 669.82

Total-.--..-...- ...... $70:318.34

Tac compeny has renewed tae notes originally issued Ironm
time to time. It 414 not obtain the approval of the Railroad Com-
mission of such rezewels, or any of them, at any time, end 1T appears
o us that the validity of the notes outstanding might well be ques~
tioned. ALpplicant proposes, however, and herein asks permi scion, to

ssue new ninety day notes and fherea:ter t0 Tenew such notes from

.

time to tize for o totel period of five years, unless the indedtedness

ve peil prior to the expiration of tihat tine.

ORDIE 2

Howard Terminel, s corporation, having epplied to the Reil-
road Commissior for pormission to issue noves, and the Ratlrosd Com-
ziszion being of the opinion that this is mot a matler in which a

public hearing ils necessary, ané thet the money, property or labor

_3-




to be procured or peid for through such issue is reasomebly required
for the purpose specified herein, which purpose is not, ia whole or
in part, reasonably chargechle To operating expenses or to income,

7 TS TEREEY OPDERED thet Eoward Termimel, a corporation, be,
end it heredy ic, authorized to issue 1ts unsecured Hromissory notes
{1n tke principal amount of not exceeding $80,000.00, payable ninety
days after date of icsue with interest at not exceeding six percent
per annum, for the purpose of refuldding and/or renewin@'outstandingw
indebtedness of like amount, and to refund and/or renew zuch notes
from time to time, wholly or in port, through the issue of new six
pexrcent notes, provided that the combined terms of each of vhe notes
nerein suthorized to be izsued and of notes given in the refunding
- or the renewal thereof, shall not exceed a period of five years Ifrom
the date hereof.

The authority nerein granted is subject to the Tollowing
condivions:~

(1) 4Applicent shall keep such record of the issue of the
noves hereir suthorized as will emadle it to file, within thirty deys

after such issue, verified reports, as required by the Railrood Com-

mission's General Order No. 24, which order, insofar as applicadle,

iz made a part of thislorder.

(2) The authority herein granted will become effective when
epplicant hes paid the fee prescribed by Seetion 57 of the Public
Ttilisies Lct, which fee is EBighty($80.00) Dollars.

DATED at Sen Francisco, Califomié, tais Zé 'ﬂ{fie.y of Lpril,




